

IN THE CHANCERY COURT FOR DAVIDSON COUNTY  
TWENTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT  
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON  
COUNTY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION, et al.,

Defendants,

– and –

NATU BAH, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 20-0143-II

Chancellor Anne C. Martin, Chief Judge  
Judge Tammy M. Harrington  
Judge Valerie L. Smith

**CONSOLIDATED**

---

ROXANNE McEWEN, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

BILL LEE, in His Official Capacity as  
Governor of the State of Tennessee, et al.,

Defendants,

– and –

NATU BAH, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

---

Case No. 20-0242-II

Chancellor Anne C. Martin, Chief Judge  
Judge Tammy M. Harrington  
Judge Valerie L. Smith

MCEWEN PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR A TEMPORARY INJUNCTION PURSUANT TO TENN. R. CIV. P. 65.04

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1    |
| II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....   | 3    |
| III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 6    |
| A. The State Recklessly Rushes to Implement the Voucher Law .....  | 6    |
| B. The Voucher Law Creates a Separate System of Publicly Funded Private Schools that Do Not Have to Comply with Public School Academic, Accountability, and Antidiscrimination Standards ..... | 11   |
| C. The Voucher Law Will Unlawfully Divert Hundreds of Millions of Dollars from Metro Nashville Public Schools and Shelby County Schools to Private Schools .....                               | 14   |
| IV. ARGUMENT .....   | 16   |
| A. McEwen Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim that the Voucher Law Violates the Education Clause’s Mandate of a Single System of Public Schools .....                | 17   |
| 1. The Tennessee Constitution Requires the State to Fulfill the Education Clause’s Mandates Solely Through a System of Free Public Schools .....   | 18   |
| a. The Plain Language of Tennessee’s Constitution, as Interpreted Repeatedly by Its Courts, Contemplates <i>One</i> Statewide System of <i>Public</i> Schools .....                            | 18   |
| b. The Voucher Law Impermissibly Exceeds the State’s Constitutional Mandate to Provide a System of Free <i>Public</i> Schools .....  | 22   |
| 2. The State Cannot Fulfill Its Education Clause Obligation Through Private School Vouchers Precisely Because They Are Private and Unaccountable .....   | 27   |
| B. <i>McEwen</i> Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if a Temporary Injunction Is Not Issued .....   | 28   |

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| C. The Balance of Harms Weighs Heavily in Favor of Granting<br>McEwen Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Temporary Injunction..... | 30          |
| D. The Public Has a Strong Interest in This Court Granting McEwen<br>Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Temporary Injunction.....  | 34          |
| V. CONCLUSION .....  | 36          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Badgett v. Rogers</i> ,<br>436 S.W.2d 292 (Tenn. 1968) .....  | 3              |
| <i>Barnes v. Ingram</i> ,<br>397 S.W.2d 821 (Tenn. 1965) .....   | 28             |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of the Memphis City Schools v. Shelby Cnty.</i> ,<br>339 S.W.2d 569 (Tenn. 1960) ..... | 20, 21         |
| <i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> ,<br>241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001) .....                                      | 28             |
| <i>Bush v. Holmes</i> ,<br>919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) .....  | 23, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Carver v. Citizen Util. Co.</i> ,<br>954 S.W.2d 34 (Tenn. 1997) .....                               | 23             |
| <i>Chappel v. Montgomery Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</i> ,<br>131 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1997) .....      | 34             |
| <i>City of New Johnsonville v. Handley</i> ,<br>2005 WL 1981810 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 16, 2005) .....   | 3              |
| <i>Cobb v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> ,<br>771 S.W.2d 124 (Tenn. 1989) .....                      | 3              |
| <i>Crites. v. Smith</i> ,<br>826 S.W.2d 459 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1991) .....                                | 20, 21         |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> ,<br>427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....   | 28             |
| <i>Fannon v. City of LaFollette</i> ,<br>329 S.W.3d 418 (Tenn. 2010) .....                             | 16, 35         |
| <i>Garrett v. Bd of Educ. of Sch. Dist. of Detroit</i> ,<br>775 F. Supp. 1004 (E.D. Mich. 1991) .....  | 33, 34         |

|   | <b>Page</b>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Gaskin v. Collins</i> ,<br>661 S.W.2d 865 (1983) .....   | 18            |
| <i>Hamblen Cnty. v. City of Morristown</i> ,<br>584 S.W.2d 673 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1979) .....  | 21            |
| <i>Hatcher v. Bell</i> ,<br>521 S.W.2d 799 (1974) .....   | 18            |
| <i>In re DeLorean Motor Co.</i> ,<br>755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985) .....  | 16, 33        |
| <i>Keller v. Estate of McRedmond</i> ,<br>495 S.W.3d 852 (Tenn. 2016) .....   | 16            |
| <i>Martin-Marietta Corp. v. Bendix Corp.</i> ,<br>690 F.2d 558 (6th Cir. 1982) .....  | 34            |
| <i>Memphis Retail Invs. Ltd. P’ship v. Baddour</i> ,<br>1988 WL 82940 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 10, 1988).....   | 16, 35        |
| <i>Metro. Gov’t of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty. v. Tenn. Dep’t of Educ.</i> ,<br>2020 WL 5807636 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 29, 2020),<br><i>appeal granted</i> (Feb. 4, 2021),<br><i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part</i> , 645 S.W.3d 141 (Tenn. 2022)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Metro. Gov’t of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty. v. Tenn. Dep’t of Educ.</i> ,<br>645 S.W.3d 141 (Tenn. 2022) .....  | 5             |
| <i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> ,<br>697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....  | 29            |
| <i>Penley v. Honda Motor Co.</i> ,<br>31 S.W.3d 181 (Tenn. 2000) .....  | 22            |
| <i>People v. Weintraub</i> ,<br>313 N.E.2d 606 (Ill. App. Ct. 1974),<br><i>aff’d &amp; remanded sub nom. People v. Meyerowitz</i> ,<br>335 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 1975) .....   | 34            |
| <i>Pope v. Dykes</i> ,<br>93 S.W. 85 (Tenn. 1905) .....   | 29            |

|   | <b>Page</b>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Richardson v. City of Chattanooga</i> ,<br>381 S.W.2d 1 (Tenn. 1964) .....   | 20            |
| <i>Southern v. Beeler</i> ,<br>195 S.W.2d 857 (Tenn. 1946) .....  | 22            |
| <i>State ex rel. Baird v. Wilson Cnty.</i> ,<br>371 S.W.2d 434 (Tenn. 1963) .....   | 29            |
| <i>State ex rel. Weaver v. Ayers</i> ,<br>756 S.W.2d 217 (1988) .....   | 21            |
| <i>State v. City of Knoxville</i> ,<br>90 S.W. 289 (Tenn. 1905) .....   | 20            |
| <i>State v. Mayor &amp; Aldermen of Dyersburg</i> ,<br>235 S.W.2d 814 (Tenn. 1951) .....  | 20, 27        |
| <i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> ,<br>7 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. Tenn. 2014) .....   | 28            |
| <i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> ,<br>851 S.W.2d 139 (1993) .....  | 19, 25        |
| <i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> ,<br>894 S.W.2d 734 (Tenn. 1995) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> ,<br>91 S.W.3d 232 (2002) .....   | 19, 20        |
| <i>United Food &amp; Com. Workers Union, Local 1099 v.</i><br><i>Sw. Ohio Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> ,<br>163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... | 16            |

## **STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

|                            |        |
|----------------------------|--------|
| Arizona Constitution       |        |
| Article 11, §1 .....       | 24     |
| Florida Constitution ..... | 23     |
| Article IX, §1(a) .....    | 23, 25 |

|  | <b>Page</b>   |
|--|---------------|
| Ohio Constitution                      |               |
| Article VI, §2 .....                   | 24            |
| Tennessee Constitution .....           | <i>passim</i> |
| Article XI, §12 .....                  | <i>passim</i> |
| T.C.A.                                 |               |
| §4-5-202.....                          | 31            |
| §9-6-2610.....                         | 31            |
| §§49-3-101, <i>et seq.</i> .....       | 14, 15        |
| §49-3-103(b) .....                     | 14            |
| §49-6-2601, <i>et seq.</i> .....       | 3             |
| §49-6-2602(9) .....                    | 11, 30        |
| §49-6-2603(i) .....                    | 6             |
| §49-6-2603(3) .....                    | 14            |
| §§49-6-2603(4) .....                   | 11            |
| §49-6-2604(a) .....                    | 6             |
| §49-6-2604(b) .....                    | 8             |
| §49-6-2605(i) .....                    | 6             |
| §49-6-2605(a) .....                    | 15            |
| §49-6-2605(b)(1).....                  | 15            |
| §49-6-2605(b)(2)(A) .....              | 15            |
| §49-6-2606(a)(1).....                  | 12            |
| §49-6-2607.....                        | 10            |
| §49-6-2607(b) .....                    | 31            |
| §49-6-2607(e)(2).....                  | 13            |
| §49-6-2608(a)-(d).....                 | 32            |
| §49-6-2609(a) .....                    | 28            |
| §49-6-2609(b) .....                    | 28            |
| §49-6-2609(c) .....                    | 13, 28        |
| §49-6-4501, <i>et seq.</i> .....       | 14            |
| §49-1-101.....                         | 21            |
| Tennessee Rules of Appellate Procedure |               |
| Rule 9(a) .....                        | 4             |
| Tennessee Rules of Civil Procedure     |               |
| Rule 65.01 .....                       | 16            |
| Rule 65.04.....                        | 3, 9, 16      |
| Rule 65.04(2) .....                    | 16            |

Tennessee Supreme Court Rules

Rule 54..... 5

Rule 54 §3(a)(5)..... 5

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs.

§0520-01-03-.05..... 12

§0520-01-16.02..... 7, 8

§0520-07-02-.01-.04..... 11

§0520-07-02-.03..... 12

§0520-07-02-.03(4)(c)(8)..... 12

§0520-07-02-.04..... 12

§0520-07-02-.04(2)(a)(8)..... 12

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

*Bd. of Educ., Educ. Savings Account: Rule Review Before the Joint Gov't Operations*  
*Comm.*, 2020 Leg., 111th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. Jan. 27, 2020) ..... 6

*Dept. of Educ.: Focus Hearing Before the Appropriations Subcomm.*, HH0201, 2020  
 Leg., 111th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. Feb. 12, 2020)..... 6

Op. Atty. Gen. No. 18-34 (2018) ..... 21
